This Court also has subject matter jurisdiction over this class action pursuant to 28

Case 2:14-cv-00335-LSC Document 1 Filed 02/25/14 Page 6 of 27

U.S.C. 1332(a) because the Plaintiffs and Atlas are of diverse citizenship and the matter in

controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) exclusive of interest and costs.

25. Defendant conducts substantial business in Alabama, including the sale and

distribution of the Shingles in Alabama, and has sufficient contacts with Alabama or otherwise

intentionally avails itself of the laws and markets of Alabama, so as to sustain this Court's